

No. 49874-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

In re the Marriage of

RICHARD L. YOUNG  
Respondent

and

DONNA D. YOUNG  
Appellant

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY

---

---

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
NANCY ZARAGOZA  
ZARAGOZA NOVOTNY PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. INTRODUCTION AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING INADEQUATE MAINTENANCE AND FAILING TO CONDUCT THE PROPER STATUTORY ANALYSIS..... 17

    C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS VALUATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES AND IN ITS DISTRIBUTION. .... 26

        1) *Cedarlake Company* ..... 26

        2) *Carty Road*..... 27

        3) *Timbers* ..... 28

        4) *Bend Condo* ..... 29

        5) *Conclusion*..... 29

    D. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES ..... 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Donaldson v. Greenwood</i> , 40 Wn.2d 238, 242 P.2d 1038 (1952).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Coyle</i> , 61 Wn. App. 653, 811 P.2d 244 (1991).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Marzetta</i> , 129 Wn. App. 607, 120 P.3d 75 (2005) .....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462 (1993) .....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989)..	19, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholson</i> , 17 Wn. App. 110, 561 P.2d 1116 (1977)...	23
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 248, 170 P.3d 572, 579 (2007).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Sheffer</i> , 60 Wn. App. 51, 802 P.2d 817 (1990) .....	18, 23, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Spreen</i> , 107 Wn. App. 341, 28 P.3d 769 (2001).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990) .....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Valente</i> , 179 Wn. App. 817, 822, 320 P.3d 115, 117 (2014).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Vander Veen</i> , 62 Wn. App. 861, 815 P.2d 843 (1991)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996).....	22

<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 417, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	30
<i>Stacy v. Stacy</i> , 68 Wn.2d 573, 414 P.2d 791 (1966) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn. App. 417, 154 P.3d 243 (2007).....	19

**Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities**

RAP 18.1.....	30
RCW 26.09.080 .....	26
RCW 26.09.090 .....	18, 19, 20, 21
RCW 26.09.140 .....	30
Weber, Wash. Prac., <i>Family and Community Property Law</i> § 40.2, at 510 (1997).....	30
